
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION


LOK SABHA


STARRED QUESTION NO.16
TO BE ANSWERED ON 30.11.2015

AGRAHAYANA 9, 1937 (SAKA)


National Institute of Technologies


†*16. SHRIMATI BHAVANA PUNDALIK RAO GAWALI PATIL:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the National Institute of Technologies (NITs) at present, location-wise and the status of teachers-students ratio in these NITs;

(b) the number of vacancies in various categories, category-wise in these institutes and steps taken by the Government to fill the same;

(c) whether the teaching staff in some of NITs have been appointed in other institutions on deputation basis and if so, the reasons therefor; and

(d) whether the Government has received any complaints regarding unpleasant environment in some of the NITs and if so, the steps taken by the Government for bringing overall improvement in these institutes?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)


(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


*-*-*-*-*


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO.16 TO BE ANSWERED ON 30.11.2015 REGARDING NATIONAL
INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGIES ASKED BY SHRIMATI BHAVANA PUNDALIK RAO
GAWALI PATIL, MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT.

…………


(a) & (b) : At present thirty one (31) National Institutes of Technology (NITs) are functioning in the country. The location-wise details of NITs and the status of teachers-students ratio in these NITs are at Annexure – I. The category-wise details of vacancies in these Institutes are at Annexure – II. The recruitment of faculty is a continuous process and the vacancies keep arising due to retirement, resignation and additional requirements on account of enhanced students’ strength. These Institutions are engaging contract, adjunct and visiting faculties as well as using the online mode of teaching to overcome these shortages. To make the teaching profession more attractive, the faculties are encouraged to undertake consultancy and are given start-up financial support. The Institutes have been allowed to engage Lecturers on contract basis with M.Tech. qualification to make up for shortages. These contract Lecturers are expected to complete their Ph.D. and then join as regular faculty after following due selection procedures.


(c): A total number of 24 faculties are on deputation \ lien to other Centrally Funded Technical Institutions (CFTIs). Majority of them have gone to other Institutions on higher positions. The Government has allowed mobility of staff, working under the Central

Government or Central Autonomous Bodies, to join the newly set-up Central Educational Institutes on a long term deputation basis to utilize their expertise in setting up of new Institutions for their effective functioning and growth to bring them at par with the existing NITs.


(d): No Madam. NITs are autonomous Institutions, which are governed by the National Institutes of Technology, Science Education and Research Act, 2007 and First Statutes. The Chairperson, Board of Governors and the Director of the Institute are appointed by the Hon’ble Visitor [The President of India]. For rest of the employees, the competent disciplinary authority lies within the Institute. The complaints / grievances received from various sources are dealt by the Institute in accordance with provisions under NITSER Act, 2007, First Statutes and instructions / guidelines issued by the government of India from time to time.


*-*-*-*-*


ANNEXURE – I

ANNEXURE AS REFERRED IN THE REPLY OF PART (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.16 FOR 30.11.2015 ASKED BY SHRIMATI BHAVANA PUNDALIK
RAO GAWALI PATIL REGARDING NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGIES.


Location-wise Details of NITs and Teachers-Students Ratio


Sl.
No.

Name of the
Institute Name of the State

Faculty Teacher
: Student

ratio Regular Other than
regular

1. NIT-Agartala Jiraniya PO, Agartala, Tripura
799046  107 111 1:17

2. MNNIT-Allahabad Teliarganj, Allahabad, Uttar
Pradesh 211004  191 63 1:20

3. MANIT-Bhopal Link Road Number 3, Near Kali Mata Mandir, Bhopal, Madhya
Pradesh 462003

193 124 1:17

4. NIT-Calicut NIT Campus P.O., Chathamangalam, Kozhikode,
Kerala 673601

181 12 1:29

5. NIT-Durgapur Mahatma Gandhi Rd, A-Zone,
Durgapur, West Bengal 713209 171 19 1:26

6. NIT-Hamirpur Anu Road, Hamirpur, Himachal
Pradesh 177005 126 62 1:15

7. MNIT-Jaipur Jawaharlal Nehru Marg, Jaipur,
Rajasthan 302017 192 62 1:22

8. Dr. B.R. Ambedkar
NIT-Jalandhar

GT Road, Amritsar Bypass
Road, Jalandhar, Punjab
144011

106 121 1:15

9. NIT-Jamshedpur NIT Campus, P.O. RIT
Jamshedpur 831014 97 53 1:21

10. NIT-Kurukshetra Thanesar, Kurukshetra, 136119 184 108 1:17
11. VNIT-Nagpur South Ambazari Road, Nagpur,

Maharashtra. Pin 440010 191 41 1:18

12. NIT-Patna Ashok Rajpath, Mahendru,
Patna, Bihar 800005 126 34 1:19

13. NIT-Raipur GE Rd, Raipur, Chhattisgarh
492010 163 90 1:16

14. NIT-Rourkela Rourkela City, Sundergarh
District, Orissa 769008 292 06 1:17

15. NIT-Silchar Cachar, Silchar, Assam 788010 142 34 1:19
16. NIT-Srinagar Hazratbal Road, Srinagar,

Jammu and Kashmir 190006 81 69 1:16


Sl.
No.

Name of the
Institute Name of the State

Faculty Teacher
: Student

ratio Regular Other than regular

17. SVNIT-Surat Ichchhanath, Surat, Gujarat
395007 177 105 1:17

18. NITK-Surathkal NH 66, Srinivas Nagar, Surathkal, Mangaluru,
Karnataka 575025

242 59 1:18

19. NIT-Tiruchirappalli Tanjore Main Road, National Highway 67, Near BHEL Trichy, Tiruchirappalli, Tamil Nadu
620015

224 120 1:16

20. NIT-Warangal Off Warangal-Hyderabad Highway, National Institute Of
Technology Campus, Warangal,
Telangana 506004

234 69 1:17

21. NIT-Arunachal
Pradesh

District Papum Pare, Yupia,
Arunachal Pradesh 791112 18 20 1:16

22. NIT-Delhi A-7, Institutional Area, Near Satyawadi Raja Harish Chandra
Hospital, Narela, Delhi 110040

17 23 1:15

23. NIT-Goa Farmagudi, Ponda, Goa 403401 31 03 1:13
24. NIT-Manipur Takyelpat, Takyel Rd, Imphal,

Manipur 795001 33 42 1:7

25. NIT-Meghalaya Bijni Complex, Laitumkhrah,
Shillong, Meghalaya 793003 40 16 1:12

26. NIT-Mizoram Chaltlang, Aizawl, Mizoram
796012 25 16 1:7

27. NIT-Nagaland Chumukedima, Dimapur,
Nagaland – 797103. 30 16 1:7

28. NIT-Puducherry Arignar Anna Govt. Arts and Science College Campus, Nehru
Nagar, Karaikal, Puducherry
609605

24 08 1:13

29. NIT-Sikkim Barfung Block, Ravangla, Sikkim
737139 00 30 1:13

30. NIT-Uttarakhand Srinagar, Uttarakhand 246174 49 28 1:11
31. NIT-Andhra Pradesh Vasavi College Rd,

Tadepalligudem, Andhra
Pradesh 534101

00 25 1:17

Total 3687 1589 1:18 5276


*-*-*-*-*


ANNEXURE – II


ANNEXURE AS REFERRED IN THE REPLY OF PART (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO.16 FOR 30.11.2015 ASKED BY SHRIMATI BHAVANA PUNDALIK RAO
GAWALI PATIL REGARDING NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGIES.


Teaching vacancies in NITs


Sl.
No.

Name of the
Institute

Vacancies (Category-wise) Total General SC ST OBC
1.  NIT- Agartala 81 09 00 22 112

2.  MNNIT-Allahabad 113 15 12 31 171

3.  MANIT-Bhopal 121 11 07 23 162

4.  NIT-Calicut 34 08 07 15 64

5.  NIT-Durgapur 13 14 20 50 97

6.  NIT-Hamirpur 41 25 19 50 135

7.  MNIT-Jaipur 190 22 14 54 280

8.  NIT-Jalandhar 133 17 13 40 203

9.  NIT-Jamshedpur 91 13 08 37 149

10.  NIT-Kurukshetra 79 07 07 21 114

11.  VNIT-Nagpur 46 13 06 24 89

12.  NIT-Patna 15 06 07 19 47

13.  NIT – Raipur 07 03 07 08 25

14.  NIT-Rourkela 00 14 14 42 70

15.  NIT-Silchar 44 04 02 10 60

16.  NIT-Srinagar 54 24 12 27 117

17.  SVNIT-Surat 18 34 17 50 119

18.  NITK-Surathkal 20 3 10 13 46

19.  NIT-Tiruchirappalli 44 30 23 72 169

20.  NIT-Warangal 131 10 11 35 187

21.  NIT-Arunachal
Pradesh 00 00 00 00 00

22.  NIT-Delhi 21 04 02 07 34

23.  NIT-Goa 00 01 02 03 06

24.  NIT-Manipur 06 02 01 00 09

25.  NIT-Meghalaya 02 03 00 02 07

26.  NIT-Mizoram 01 04 02 06 13

27.  NIT-Nagaland 08 00 00 00 08

28.  NIT-Puducherry 06 03 01 05 15

29.  NIT-Sikkim 02 -1 02 07 10

30.  NIT-Uttarakhand 33 03 00 13 49

31.  NIT-Andhra
Pradesh ** 00 00 00 00 00

 Total 1354 301 226 686 2567
** NIT – Andhra Pradesh started functioning from 2015-2016 and yet to recruit faculty of its own.


Non – Teaching vacancies in NITs


Sl.
No.

Name of the
Institute

Vacancies (Category-wise) Total General SC ST OBC
1.  NIT-Agartala 104 30 15 56 205

2.  MNNIT-Allahabad 144 15 28 35 222

3.  MANIT-Bhopal 89 -57 09 47 88

4.  NIT-Calicut 117 32 22 16 187

5.  NIT-Durgapur 44 10 15 77 146

6.  NIT-Hamirpur 42 -25 09 58 84

7.  MNIT-Jaipur 147 23 11 57 238

8.  NIT-Jalandhar 147 09 23 84 263

9.  NIT-Jamshedpur 19 -5 02 71 87

10.  NIT-Kurukshetra 97 10 04 16 127

11.  VNIT-Nagpur 80 23 12 43 158

12.  NIT-Patna 42 12 07 18 79

13.  NIT – Raipur 45 09 03 18 75

14.  NIT-Rourkela 31 08 03 12 54

15.  NIT-Silchar 41 14 00 25 80

16.  NIT-Srinagar 00 00 00 00 00
17.  SVNIT-Surat 126 30 06 77 239
18.  NITK-Surathkal 164 03 03 52 222

19.  NIT-Tiruchirappalli 64 18 22 104 208

20.  NIT-Warangal 153 08 07 21 189

21.  NIT-Arunachal
Pradesh 03 01 01 02 07

22.  NIT-Delhi 25 00 00 06 31

23.  NIT-Goa 08 01 00 01 10

24.  NIT-Manipur 27 03 01 08 39

25.  NIT-Meghalaya 09 00 06 01 16

26.  NIT-Mizoram 00 01 00 04 05

27.  NIT-Nagaland 09 02 00 00 11

28.  NIT-Puducherry 15 03 00 04 22

29.  NIT-Sikkim 01 04 01 08 14

30.  NIT-Uttarakhand 37 03 00 04 44

31.  NIT-Andhra
Pradesh ** 00 00 00 00 00

 Total 1830 185 210 925 3150
** NIT – Andhra Pradesh started functioning from 2015-2016 and yet to recruit non-teaching staff.

